

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19789/2009

ICFAI SOCIETY TR.SEC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

B.N.DEVDAS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20583/2009

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 16/03/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Hitendra Nath Rath, Adv.
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.
M/s. T. T. K. Deepak & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A. V. Rangam, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.
Mr Aviral Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) NO.19789/2009

Among 17 respondents, service of respondent no.1 is still to be effected. The ld. Counsel has mentioned that an application praying for serving respondent No.1 through substituted service mode has already been filed. Registry to verify and to put up accordingly.

Item No.3

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 2,3 and 10 has already been filed.

However, respondent Nos. 4,7 and 8 have not filed the same despite last opportunity given for the purpose. Time for respondent Nos. 4 and 8 has also expired. Further opportunity is hereby declined. However, for respondent no.7, one more opportunity is granted. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

Service of respondent Nos. 6,11,14,16,5,9,12,13 and 15 is complete but none has entered appearance.

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that earlier an application praying for deletion of names of respondent nos. 14 and 16 from the array of parties was filed. However, keeping in view the service report, the ld. Counsel has prayed for the withdrawal of the application. Request is hereby accepted.

SLP(C) NO.20583/2009

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.1 is prayed to be changed on account of change of the counsel. Be filed within two weeks by the ld. Counsel, Mr Manoj R Sinha appearing on behalf of Mr T Mahipal, Advocate-on-record.

Vakalatnama of respondent no.2 though has been filed but has been found defective. Defects need to be cured.

An application for recalling the order of 7.4.2014 is pending consideration. Registry to process accordingly.

Item No.3

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 2,3 and 4 has already come on record.

Petition against respondent Nos. 1, 5 to 9, 11 to 13, 15 and 17 has already been dismissed vide order dt.7.4.2014.

List again on 5.5.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar