

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SURAJIT DEY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19789/2009

ICFAI SOCIETY TR.SEC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

B.N.DEVDAS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20583/2009

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 07/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Y Vismai Rao, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.

M/s. T. T. K. Deepak & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr D.V.Raghu Vamsy, Adv.

Mr. A. V. Rangam, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.19789/2009

Though office report suggests that the ld. Counsel for the petitioner failed to cure the defects in the application for substituted service, which has been contradicted by the counsel, registry to verify and if the defects have been

Item No.3

cured, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 is already on record.

Despite last opportunity given earlier to the ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 4 and 8, counter affidavit has not been filed.

SLP(C) NO.20583/2009

Despite last opportunity granted, ld. counsel for respondent no.4 failed to file counter affidavit.

Await service in respect of alternative arrangement with regard to the sole petitioner. Registry to issue reminder.

List again on 9.10.2015.

(SURAJIT DEY)
Registrar